
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2923 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.12.2023 

 
TEXTILE PARKS 

 
2923. SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY: 

 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 
 

   

(a) whether it is a fact that new textile parks are planned in the country; 

 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c) the details of the existing textile parks in the country, State-wise and district-wise along with the 

number of people employed in each textile park; 

 

(d) the revenue generated by the textile hubs in India during the last five years along with the specific 

revenues earned from exports to different countries; 

 

(e) whether it is a fact that Bihar doesn’t have even one textile park and if so, the details thereof; 

 

(f) whether the Government has taken any initiative to establish hubs in other States in the country, 

such as Bihar; and 

 

(g) if so, details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 
 

 
 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्) 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES  

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH) 

 
(a) & (b): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile 

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure 

including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 crores. 18 proposals from 13 state 

governments were received. The Government has finalized 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), 

Telangana (Warangal), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar), Uttar 

Pradesh (Lucknow), Maharashtra (Amravati) for setting up of PM MITRA Parks under the Scheme. It 

is envisaged that one lakh direct and two lakh indirect employment will be generated from each such 

Mega Textile Park. 

 

(c): Under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), State wise, district-wise details along 

with the number of people employed in textile parks is at Annexure.  

 

 



 

 (d): Segment wise details of export of Textile products for the last five years and the current year 

are as follows: 

(Value in USD Mn) 

Commodity FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

Readymade Garments (RMG) 16,138 15,488 12,272 16,015 16,191 

Cotton Textiles 12,405 10,263 11,128 17,166 11,085 

Man-made textiles 5,551 5,324 4,180 6,294 5,412 

Wool & Woolen textiles 222 181 109 166 205 

Silk Products 76 72 76 109 95 

Handloom Products 344 319 223 269 183 

Carpets 1,482 1,373 1,491 1,790 1,366 

Jute Products 340 357 397 537 462 

Total Textile & Apparel 

(T&A) 36,559 33,379 29,877 42,347 34,997 

Handicrafts 1,838 1,798 1,708 2,088 1,689 

Total T&A including 

Handicrafts 38,397 35,177 31,585 44,435 36,686 

Source: DGCIS Kolkata 

(e): No proposal for setting up of a textile park under SITP from the state of Bihar is pending in the 

Ministry.  One proposal for setting up PM MITRA Park at West Champaran, Bihar was received in the 

Ministry. However, on the basis of challenge method only 7 sites in the states viz.  Tamil Nadu, 

Telangana, Gujarat, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra were selected under the 

Scheme. 

(f) & (g): Government is implementing a number of schemes to strengthen the Textile Value 

Chain across the country including construction and promotion of textile hubs.  These include PM 

Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks, Scheme for Integrated Textile 

Parks, Integrated Processing Development Scheme, Comprehensive Powerloom Mega Cluster 

Development Scheme, SAMARTH (Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector), Silk Samagra, 

National Handloom Development Programme, National Handicraft Development Programme, 

Integrated Wool Development Programme, National Technical Textile Mission, Production Linked 

Incentive scheme, etc.   

 

  



Annexure 

List of Completed projects under SITP 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the park State District 

Actual 

Employment so 

far/ Remarks 

  1 Brandix India Apparel City Private Limited  Andhra Pradesh Vishakhapatnam 19,000 

2 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited, Surat Gujarat Surat 10,370 

3 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Limited Gujarat Kutch 810 

4 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt. Ltd., Surat Gujarat Surat 1,850 

5 
Vraj Integrated Textile Park Limited , 

Ahmedabad 
Gujarat Kheda 4,350 

6 Sayana Textile Park Ltd.,Surat Gujarat Surat 1,420 

7 RJD Integrated Textile Park, Surat Gujarat Surat 1,700 

8 Amitara Green High Tech Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Gujarat Kheda 1,360 

9 Himachal Textile Park Himachal Pradesh Una 1,456 

10 Doddabalapur Integrated Textile Park Karnataka Doddabalapur 550 

11 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited Maharashtra Kolhapur 2,024 

12 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited Maharashtra Pune 3,000 

13 Deesan Infrastructure,  Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra Dhule 1,700 

14 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra Sangli 1,645 

15 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd  Maharashtra Thane 12,867 

16 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited Maharashtra Kolhapur 8,525 

17 Hinganghat Textile Park Maharashtra Wardha 1,022 

18 Lotus Integrated Tex Park Punjab Barnala 1,500 

19 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park Ltd Punjab Nawanshehar 1,875 

20 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park Ltd Punjab Ludhiana 2,790 

21 Next Gen Textile Park Pvt Ltd , Pali Rajasthan Pali 4,910 

22 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile Weaving Park Ltd Rajasthan Ajmer 812 

23 Jaipur Integrated Texcraft Park Pvt Ltd Rajasthan Jaipur 500 

24 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park, Palladam Tamil Nadu Tirupur  2,650 

25 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park  Tamil Nadu Namakkal 853 

26 Karur Integrated Textile Park, Karur Park Tamil Nadu Karur 5,000 

27 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd Tamil Nadu Madurai 2,551 

28 Pochampally Handloom Park Limited Telangana  Yadadri Bhuvanagiri  350 

29 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited, Surat Gujarat Surat These cases were 

raised by C&AG 

and are under 

examination.    
30 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Latur 

 

List of projects under implementation under SITP 

Sl. 

No 
Name of the park State District Employment/ Remarks  

1 Hindupur Vyapar Apparel Park Limited  Andhra Pradesh Anantapuramu 500 

2 Tarakeshwara Textile Park Andhra Pradesh Nellore 450 

3 Guntur Textile Park, Guntur Andhra Pradesh Guntur 227 

4 Prag Jyoti Textile Park, Darrang Assam Darrang Yet to start operation 



5 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Gujarat Surat 1,720 

6 Shanti Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd., Surat Gujarat Surat Yet to start operation 

7 Palsana ITP Park, Surat Gujarat Surat 59 

8 Ichhapore Textile Park, Surat Gujarat Surat 20 

9 Karanj Integrated Textile Park Gujarat Surat 693 

10 Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat Surat 110 

11 J&K Textile Park,  Kathua 
Jammu and 

Kashmir 
Kathua 45 

12 Purna Global Textiles Park  Maharashtra Hingoli 865 

13 Kalappana Awade Textile Park Maharashtra Kohlapur 1,027 

14 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra Kohlapur 1,382 

15 Sri Ganesh Textile Park Maharashtra Dhule 35 

16 SIMA Textile Processing Centre, Cuddalore Tamil Nadu Cuddalore Yet to start operation 

17 Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park Tamil Nadu Kanchipuram 500 

18 Pallavada Textile Park Tamil Nadu Erode  600 

19 The Great Indian Linen & Textile  Tamil Nadu Erode  166 

20 White Gold Textile Park Telangana Ranga reddy 675 

21 EIGMEF Apparel Park Ltd. West Bengal Kolkata Yet to start operation 

22 West Bengal Hosiery Textile Park, Howrah West Bengal Howrah 115 

 

****** 


